

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

3. Other employees. The salaries of the following employees shall be at salary range 88, step C:

A. General counsel;

B. Director of finance; and

C. Secretary; and

D. Director of engineering.

Sec. 2. 35 MRSA §1, first ¶, 5th sentence, as last amended by PL 1965, c. 91, §2, is further amended to read:

The commission shall appoint a secretary and, a director of transportation finance and a director of engineering.

Sec. 3. 35 MRSA §1, first ¶, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 771, §390, is further amended by adding after the 5th sentence a new sentence to read:

<u>The director of engineering shall be a professional</u> engineer, registered in accordance with Title 32, c. 19.

Sec. 4. 35 MRSA §1, 2nd ¶, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 771, §392, is further amended to read:

The salaries of the other subordinate officials and employees of said that commission, other than those of the general counsel and, the secretary, the director of finance and the director of engineering, shall be subject to the Personnel Law.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 583

H.P. 2006 - L.D. 1977

AN ACT to Reduce Burdensome Fees for Businesses Incorporating or Expanding with No Par Value Stock. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

13-A MRSA §1403, sub-§1, ¶B, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 439, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

B. If the corporation is to have authorized stock without par value: For purposes of calculating the fee for authorized stocks having no stated par value, a value of \$10 shall be assumed for each share. The formula specified in paragraph A for calculation of the fee for authorized stock which does have a par value will then be applied to the assigned \$10 per share value.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 584

S.P. 765 - L.D. 1823

AN ACT Relating to Guide Dogs for Handicapped Persons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 17 MRSA §1312, sub-§4 is enacted to read:

4. Especially trained guide dog trainer; access to public facilities; responsibilities. An especially trained guide dog trainer, while engaged in the actual training process and activities of guide dogs, shall have the same rights, privileges and responsibilities with respect to access to public facilities as are applicable to a blind, visually handicapped or otherwise physically disabled person.

Sec. 2. 17 MRSA §1314, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 58, §1, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

Any person who fits a dog with a harness of the type commonly used by blind persons, in order to represent that the dog is a guide dog, when training of the type that guide dogs normally receive has not been provided, commits a civil